Public Document Pack

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 8th November, 2011

at 1.30 pm
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

J Lewis C Campbell B Anderson T Leadley

R Lewis M Hamilton C Fox

K Mitchell

E Nash

N Taggart (Chair)

N Walshaw
Agenda compiled by: Head of Forward Planning and
Guy Close Implementation:
Governance Services David Feeney
Civic Hall Tel: 0113 24 74359

Tel: 0113 24 74356

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items or information have
been identified on this agenda.




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Burmantofts
and Richmond
Hill; City and
Hunslet;
Garforth and
Swillington;
Middleton
Park; Temple
Newsam;

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the
minutes).

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 11TH OCTOBER 2011

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
Development Plan Panel meeting held on 11"
October 2011.

AIRE VALLEY LEEDS AREA ACTION PLAN:
REPORT ON THE INFORMAL CONSULTATION
ON THE EMERGING PROPOSAL FOR THE
DRAFT PLAN FEBRUARY/MARCH 2011

To receive and consider a report from the Director
of City Development updating Members on the
informal consultation on the emerging proposals
for the draft Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan
which took place during February and March 2011.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on
Tuesday, 6™ December 2011 at 1.30pm in the
Civic Hall, Leeds.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 11th October, 2011
PRESENT: Councillor N Taggart in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Fox,
M Hamilton, T Leadley, J Lewis, K Mitchell
and N Walshaw

14 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of Development Plan
Panel.

15 Declaration of Interests

Councillor James Lewis declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7,
Draft National Planning Policy Framework — Consultation Response, in his capacity
as Chair of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority. (Minute No. 18 refers)

16 Apologies for Absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Nash.

17 Minutes - 9th August 2011
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9" August 2011 be approved
as a correct record.

18 Draft National Planning Policy Framework - Consultation Response
The Director of City Development submitted a report which outlined Leeds City
Council’s (LCC’s) proposed consultation response to the draft National Planning
Policy Framework (NPFF).

The following information was appended to the report:

- NPFF consultation questions
- Draft letter in response to NPFF consultation.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and
Implementation, to present the report and respond to Members questions and
comments.

The key areas of discussion were:

e Recommendation that the final LCC response / recommendations should
cross reference the corresponding paragraphs in the NPFF consultation
document.

e Concern about the “presumption in favour” of sustainable development being
dropped and the adverse impact on local communities.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th November, 2011

Page 1



e Concern that the principle of simplifying and streamlining the planning system
should not be accepted and the response to Leeds MPs and other relevant
organisations should be amended to reflect this.

e The importance of planning guidance informing planning decisions. Where
the review of guidance was necessary, this should be undertaken on a more
gradual basis.

¢ In relation to section 2, para. 2.4, suggested amendment to last line to read
‘...permission should not be bought and sold’.

e The need to specify the number of windfall units delivered over a 5 year
period in demonstrating the significant contribution windfall had made in the
city. In relation to section 3, para. 5 (Housing Provision) the word “say”
needs to be inserted into the sentence as follows “At a minimum build of say
30 units/hectare...”.

e Concern about the lack of cohesion between the draft NPFF, the localism bill
and other key planning guidance.

e Concern in relation to para. 75 of the draft NPFF which states that ‘planning
policies should avoid the long term protection of employment land or
floorspace, and applications for alternative uses of designated land or
buildings should be treated on their merits having regard to market signals
and the relative need for different land uses.” The Development Plan Panel
(DPP) was of the view that this approach would be catastrophic for Leeds, as
it would not allow the city to plan for longer term job growth and would result
in employment land and premises being displaced by higher value uses
(reflecting market signals).

e Development of the Core Strategy and clarification about LCC position prior
to adoption of national guidance.

e Concern about the lack of strategic direction in relation to transport issues
(see section 3, para. 13 (Transport)).

e Concern that the draft NPFF did not reflect Council Policies and City Priorities
and should therefore be redrafted to strongly state that the NPFF as written
was contrary to City Council Policies and City Priorities for sustainable
development (in delivering environmental, social and economic objectives at
the same time), urban regeneration, protecting local character,
distinctiveness and environmental quality (see section 4, para. 4.3.1 (Council
Policies and City Priorities). This was due to the draft NPFF being unduly
weighted in favour of development and the economic aspects of sustainable
development.

¢ In relation to the consultation response form (questions 11a and 11b), it was
suggested to change ‘Agree’ to ‘Disagree’ but qualify reason in text box to
note ‘The City Council supports the principle of the need for a collaborative
approach with schools promoters in resolving issues prior to formal planning
applications being submitted.” The DPP had concerns regarding the weight
being attached to establishing new schools and how this related to aligning
provision with the strategic planning for schools and the delivery of an overall
housing strategy (and for this to be underpinned with the necessary
infrastructure).

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th November, 2011

Page 2



RESOLVED -
That the Development Plan Panel recommends the following to Executive Board:

(a) That the response to the draft NPFF, as amended, be noted

(b) That the amended submission be endorsed, as LCC’s formal response to the
national consultation, on an all party basis

(c) That with the exception of 11a and 11b being altered from ‘Agree’ to ‘Disagree’
and the inclusion of additional text, the responses set out in the consultation
questionnaire at appendix 1, be approved

(d) That the draft letter for MPs and relevant parties, as amended, be approved
(e) That a copy of the amended report be forwarded to the Secretary of State
(Communities & Local Government), shadow party spokesmen, Leeds MPs and
other relevant organisations including the Local Government Association.

19 Natural Resources & Waste Development Plan Document - Independent
Examination & Schedule of Changes

The Director of City Development submitted a report which outlined a series of
further changes being considered by the Inspector in relation to the Natural
Resources & Waste Development Plan Document (DPD).

Appended to the report was a copy of the changes being considered by the
Inspector.

David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation, presented the report.
RESOLVED - That the attached changes to the report, be noted.

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 8" November 2011 at 1.30pm.

(The meeting concluded at 2.45pm.)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 8th November, 2011

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 7

Report author: Paul Bingham
Tel: 2478184

== CITY COUNCIL

Report of: Director of City Development
Report to: Development Plans Panel
Date: 8" November 2011

Subject: Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Report on the informal consultation on
the emerging proposal for the draft plan February/March 2011

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, City &
Hunslet, Garforth & Swillington, Middleton Park, Temple Newsam

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and ] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ ] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. An informal consultation on the emerging proposals for the draft Aire Valley Leeds Area

Action Plan took place during February and March 2011.

2. To support the consultation a short leaflet was published which set out the AAP
context, explained the proposed changes to the boundary, provided more information
on the Urban Eco Settlement proposals and showed a revised version of the AAP
Proposals Map. The leaflet was sent to local MPs, council members, local residents
groups, local businesses, schools, landowners/developers, other interest groups, and

statutory consultees. Officers also attended meetings in Richmond Hill and Hunslet.

3. 31 written responses were received to the consultation from a range of individual and
organisations including local residents and businesses, landowners/developers and

statutory consultees which are set out in detail in Appendix C of this report

4. Officers have provided an initial response to detailed points made by respondents in
respect to boundary revisions, the Urban Eco Settlement proposal, specific site

allocations and designations and procedural issues. As a result a minor change to the

Page 5



AAP boundary is proposed to include the whole of the Neville Hill rail depot at
Osmondthorpe. Detailed issues such as aspiration for the allocation of specific sites for
development will be considered as the draft version of the publication draft is
progressed and will be subject to a sustainability appraisal

5. Going forward, it is intended that the preparation of the AAP will be aligned with that of
the Core Strategy by the time the two reach the examination stage.

Recommendations

6. Development Panel is recommended to:

i)  Note and comment on the contents of the report and proposed responses set
out in the attached schedule.

i) Support the minor extension of the AAP boundary to include the whole of the
Neville Hill rail depot site as shown on the Plan in Appendix D.

Page 6



1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of this report

This report updates members on the informal consultation on the emerging
proposals for the draft Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan which took place during
February and March 2011.

Background information

Members of Development Plan Panel were last updated on progress on production
of the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan in July 2010. At this meeting members
were asked to consider a revised boundary to the AAP extending the area to bring
in the South Bank area of the city centre, parts of Richmond Hill and Hunslet and
Skelton Lake to the east of the M1. Members were also asked to consider
proposals for creating an ‘urban eco-settlement’ (UES) within the area. Members
recommended these proposals to Executive Board who approved the boundary
revisions and UES concept on 21 July 2010.

Subsequently a six week informal consultation was undertaken between 14™
February and 25" March 2011 with the aim of informing and seeking the views of
local residents, businesses, landowners and statutory consultees about the revised
AAP boundaries, the UES proposals and some suggested amendments to site
allocations since the last time the AAP went on formal consultation in October 2007.
The consultation was intended to be limited in scope and supplementary to the
formal stages of consultation of the AAP.

This report sets out the consultation process, a summary of responses received,
and the initial officer responses to these comments and sets out the next steps for
the preparation of the publication d
[...]
terloo Sidings site included in the AAP area to allow for
the development of rail related uses.

Others questioned the rationale for extending the area, asked for further evidence
to support the proposed changes or were concerned about the dilution of focus
away from the original AAP area.

Officer response: It is proposed to accept Network Rail and DB Schenker’'s
suggestion to rationalise the boundary to include the whole of the Neville Hill rail
depot site. The boundary currently cuts through the middle of the land and does not
form a natural boundary. The proposed boundary change is shown on the plan in
Appendix D. However, any further extensions to include residential areas are not
supported as this would create uncertainty for residents without proper justification.
Further extensions around the South Bank area are not supported. Officers
consider that the proposed boundary includes the majority of readily available
development sites and extension of the boundary towards the M621 could create
uncertainty for well established businesses and delay preparation of the AAP
further. Holbeck Urban Village is already covered by a planning framework and a
saved policy in the UDP Review.

Officers accept that full justification for the extension of boundaries was not made
available in the consultation material but consider that sufficient information was
provided to allow meaningful comment to help the process of plan preparation. The
boundary extension will need to be fully justified when the draft AAP is published for
consultation and be subject to a sustainability appraisal. It is considered that the
justification for extending the AAP boundary remains valid. The extended boundary
allows the future of a series of connected development sites from the heart of the
city centre to the edge of the urban area to be covered in one plan. This means that
key issues such as infrastructure provision and the need for new shops, schools
and health facilities can be considered comp
[...]
Regulations, will be subject to a Sustainability Appraisal, which also incorporates
social/equality issues.

Council Policies and City Priorities

The Aire Valley Leeds AAP forms part of the Local Development Framework and
once adopted will form part of the development plan for Leeds.

Resources and Value for Money
There are no issues arising from this report.
Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

The preparation of the AAP needs to reflect the LDF Regulations and legal
requirements. In order for the document it be formally adopted by the City Council,
the plan will be subject to Independent Public Examination to determine its
“soundness”.

Risk Management
There are no issues arising from this report.
Conclusions

The informal consultation on the emerging proposals for the draft Aire Valley Leeds
Area Action Plan has been a valuable exercise in informing interested parties on
proposed changes to the plan and seeking their views on these. Subject to
member’s comments a consolidated consultation report will be made available on
the Council’s website and consultees informed.

The responses to the consultation will be used to inform the preparation of the draft
publication version of the plan in line with the initial responses provided by officers
in this report.

Recommendations

Development Panel is recommended to:

i)  Note and comment on the contents of the report and proposed responses set
out in the attached schedule.

i) Support the minor extension of the AAP boundary to include the whole of the
Neville Hill rail depot site as shown on the Plan in Appendix D.

Page 11



7 Background documents

7.1 Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Informal consultation on the emerging proposal
for the draft plan, February 2011 (see Appendix A).

Page 12



APPENDIX A

Aire Valley Leeds AAP
Informal Consultation on the emerging proposal for the draft plan
February — March 2011

Leaflet and Plan showing boundary extensions

Page 13



APPENDIX B: SCHEDULE OF ORG
[...]
slet Carr Primary School
* Hunslet Gate Centre (Pupil Referral Unit)

Secondary
» South Leeds High School/ South Leeds Partnership Academy
* Primrose High School, part of the Central Leeds Learning Federation
* Mount St Mary's Catholic High School.

Local Elected Representatives

MP’s
* Hilary Benn — Leeds Central
* George Mudie — Leeds East

Ward Members
* ClIr Richard Brett — Burmantofts and Richmond Hill
* ClIr Ronald Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill
* ClIr Ralph Pryke — Burmantofts and Richmond Hill
» CllIr Patrick Davey — City and Hunslet
» Clir Mohammed Igbal — City and Hunslet
» ClIr Elizabeth Nash — City and Hunslet
* ClIr Mark Dobson — Garforth & Swillington
* ClIr Andrea Mckenna - Garforth & Swillington
* Clir Thomas Murray - Garforth & Swillington
» ClIr William Hyde — Temple Newsam
* ClIr Michael Lyons OBE — Temple Newsam
e Clir David Schofield — Temple Newsam
* CliIr Judith Blake — Middleton Park
» CliIr Geoff Driver — Middleton Park
* ClIr Kim Groves — Middleton Park
» ClIr Richard Lewis- Executive Member for Development and Regeneration

Page 15



» ClIr Gerry Harper — Deputy Executive Member for Development and

* ClIr Peter Gruen — Chief whip and Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and
Housing

» ClIr Geoff Driver — Deputy Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods and
Housing

Aire Valley Board Members .

An advert was also placed in the Yorkshire Evening Post.

Page 16



/T abed

APPENDIX C

Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan

Schedule of responses to informal consultation

February — March 2011

Respondent Sites | Main comments Initial response

Aire Valley 11A.1 | S — Support the inclusion of 11D.1 and It was intended that the green infrastructure

Land and 11A.2 | 11D.2, although seek clarification as to designation at 11D.1 and 11D.2 will not result in

Templegate 11A.3 | whether the land will be taken out of the land being taken out of the Green Belt as the use of

Developments 11D.1 | Green Belt? Furthermore question whether the land
[...]
 clear justification for the need
for additional employment allocations in the area.

The eastern part of Site 2B.1 is identified in the
Submission Draft of the Natural Resources & Waste
DPD as a protected rail siding. The AAP will need to
reflect the designation set out in this document.
Other than that the AAP does not need to be
prescriptive about the exact boundaries of the
residential and employment elements of the site
and a mixed use designation may be justified. The
Policy Framework for the area will identify the
specific constraints to residential development
towards the eastern end of the site e.g. proximity to
industrial uses and the Knostrop WWTW. The
layout will necessitate some form of landscape
buffer between the two uses to ensure residential
amenity is not prejudiced. A masterplanning
exercise is currently taking place between the City
Council and developers/landowners in the wider
Hunslet Riverside area.

A pedestrian / cycle bridge is seen as very
important to achieving a sustainable development of




9z abed

Respondent

Sites

Main comments

Initial response

Site 2B.1 as without this link access to the site
could only be obtained through the industrial estate
to the west of the site and access to existing
facilities such as Hunslet District Centre is via a
somewhat convoluted route. The Council will
consider options for funding the delivery of the
bridge but the expectation would be that the
development of Site 2B.1 would make a significant
contribution.

English
Heritage — lan
Smith

5B.1,
11A.1

11B.1

S — Welcome the inclusion of the South Bank
area within the plan.

C — Note the change from mixed
employment to industry at site 5B.1, although
not sure what this entails for the form of
development at the site. However; given the
sites proximity to the historic park and
gardens at Temple Newsam there should be
a requirement that the scale of development
at the site should not harm the significance of
the registered park including its setting 
[...]
is currently
taking place between the City Council and
developers.landowners in the wider Hunslet
Riverside area.

A pedestrian / cycle bridge is seen as very
important to achieving a sustainable development of
Site 2B.1, as without this link access to the site
could only be obtained through the industrial estate
to the west of the site and access to existing
facilities such as Hunslet District Centre is via a
somewhat convoluted route. The Council will
consider options for funding the delivery of the
bridge but the expectation would be the
development of Site 2B.1 would make a significant
contribution.

North
Yorkshire
County
Council -
Malcolm Spittle

- No comments on the proposed changes

The Oulton
Society - R. F.
Howie

11D.1

11D.2

S — Support the boundary extension to
include greenspace addition to the Skelton
Grange area as well as the future links to St
Aidans and Fairburn Ings.

C - Imperative that there is no public access
to Skelton Grange. Presently there is a traffic
restriction between Pontefract Lane and

There will have to be some public access to Skelton
Grange for residents and visitors. However there
are no proposals to open up a through route to
Bullerthorpe Lane.

The Gamblethorpe site is outside the proposed
boundaries of the AAP and closed in August 2011.




2 obed

Respondent

Sites

Main comments

Initial response

Bullerthorpe Lane which was previously a
dangerous rat-run causing major problems
with traffic build-up, especially at peak times.
If Pontefract Lane was opened up to private
vehicles allowing through access from
Skelton Grange to Bullerthorpe Lane there
are strong concerns that the previous
problems may return and maybe worsened
by the proposed development.

- Understood that Gamblethorpe domestic
waste tip is to be closed in the near future. It
would be preferable for the tip to remain
open until the proposed new incinerator is
built.

Royal Mail
Group
Property

Agent: Will
Mulvany
(Sanderson
Wetherall)

Royal
Mail
centre,
Le
[...]
housing
proposals , due to its isolation and reliance
on car usage. Changes making the site
wholly housing compounds the issue and
creates an unsustainable housing location
(poor  connection to local service
centres/higher  education). The new
settlement on Greenfield land lacks
conformity with sequential approaches (RSS
& Core Strategy). In light of the Netherfield
Road housing appeal it is argued that new

Skelton Gate for housing are noted. However, the
Council consider that increasing the scale of the
allocation allows the creation of sufficient critical
mass to support local services such as shops, a
primary school and primary health services which
could be used by future residents. Access to higher
order services is rightly identified as an issue and it
is important that the development is supported by a
high quality public transport service which will form
part of the AAP requirements for the site. Given the
scale of potential housing growth in the district
identified in the emerging Core Strategy there will
be a need to identify some greenfield sites for
development. This site is already earmarked for
development and is not situated in the Green Belt.

Retaining an employment allocation would present
its own issues in terms of sustainability. The major
sites to the west of the M1 motorway are all
allocated for employment. A greater mix of housing
and employment in the area offers a good
opportunity to provide new homes and jobs in close
proximity.

It is not considered that the Skelton Moor Farm and
Thornes Farm are suitable for residential or retail
development. These sites are now situated in the
Aire Valley Enterprise Zone where the priority is to
bring forward sustainable development in the
industrial and distribution sectors early in order to
create new job opportunities and the landowners
are working proactively to achieve this.




9t abed

Respondent

Sites

Main comments

Initial response

housing allocations are a matter for the LDF
allocations DPD
[...]
YWWWTP. corridors will be assessed and highlighted within the
Forum - Eric 11D.1 | Believe the green space inclusion will make | AAP’s Green Infrastructure study which forms part
Cowin 11D.2 | a major contribution to protecting and of the evidence base. The Green Infrastructure

enhancing the ecology of the valley, in
conjunction with the forthcoming RSPB
Management Plan for the area.

C — Recommend that green corridors are
acknowledged on the plan. Sceptical that
there will be sufficient commitment in
supporting written policies to guarantee that
developers understand and green corridors
wont be swept aside with inadequate
provision. The group insist that sustainable
biodiversity corridors are provided and made
clear to developers.

- Suggest indicative green space planting
should also be found on the outer edges of
developments, especially where they meet

study will also indicate locations and depths of
planting buffers required and particularly in sensitive
locations where development meets the open
countryside or existing residential areas, along
watercourses and along the boundaries of the listed
Temple Newsam estate. It is also envisaged that
written policies will be developed within the plan to
highlight their importance and safeguard these
corridors.




eg abed

Respondent Sites | Main comments Initial response
Halton Moor and countryside.

Yorkshire - No comments on the documents Not Applicable

Forward —

John Pilgrim




APPENDIX D

Plan showing proposed minor extension to the AAP boundaries

Page 54



1102 AJ4enigad

ueld yelp ay3 Joj sjesodo.d Huibiswa Sy} UO UORRYNSUOD) [ewIoju]

N1omawer] JudwdoPAd( [B20] SPad]

ue|d uopy ealy
Spaa A3||eA aJIy

What's Happening?

Aire Valley Leeds (AVL) is a
unique place and a major
regeneration area of local and
regional significance. The area
extends from the southern
city centre to beyond the M1

in the east, south of Temple
Newsam. In taking these
opportunities forward, the

City Council is working with a
range
[...]
ors [
sowo [
esnpoun [
Ansnpul - I

=

Buisnon

S3NIUNWLWOD UBIMIAY
SU01123UL0d 3A0Idw]
0} sajnoJ podsunyy
211gnd panosdwi pun
saijunyioddo qol man

S2IAI3S pUD 3IN0J
1odsuniy 21jgnd maN

Jupg yINos 10
. und Ay maN

Buisnoy bunsixa jo Asuaiysa
pup Abiaua Buinoidw)

EVEESS




[ETDHH NSO TH NSO W IO T TS (T CIAMEH T T CS NS OH T 1 I S I A

COIHTI@ THIT I HNO9H I(MHSHITITMOMH I ITHA QH TITEN 21 ST TITIS I 1L
S = = =

T T

1ONNOD >:ul.|.|_ [0 2 1) Q) I IR T @ T T CIIIT BHICHT 1 Q) @D (M IEOHH /

oo
+uowppip

ybiey
IsmyIoy

¥y |
wesman sjduia) |

4

ue|d uonoy eauy |
pasodoud

T T I




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



110Z AON MINY -PXW'UOISUSIXT Pasodoidiuoisusixg pasodold LL0Z\UeId UOOY Baly TAVIWDO\ T

£V ® 00002/} :0[e98

195610001V AoAIng @oueU| pJO [Alddns o Jeak] Jybu aseqejep pue JybuAdod umoi) (o)

\

@.T@

;

»
Y
am

_I-F\% ,ﬂ
=) 3

\1./ ™ 9 "
a oy | 0D a _\ ol

¥ " / £33 NN N ‘ -.v
| | /

RPN

eid _ | . ._%w.”:w 35011
Vo7 xss / 3
/ o @.Jﬁ1lll-.k°il _ / 7 -

0 /e
Yy @ Wﬁ
s

% ‘

(N5 A

N IS NSC 220

== T HOW
2 O /br

Aiepunog Asjjep any D >
uoIsug)Xg pasodold TAY nllllu iy
Koy /_,-I
: — \

\\ﬂ.f‘ﬂ._.q ) ﬂ.ﬂ

i ﬂ,..wr = -

o A ﬂ_uw ﬁ ‘
m_u,_,mmx_am

A=SU015899S

91B3SIVRHISNPUISSR \
< £
E /.
™ MWW

1. &gy e
3 a\‘

3 0...‘ ‘{N.Wmﬂmfm‘ = . 2
. n..v 1BI1ISNPU| “~ =
RS
: / ., £ %V&AVO_
_ AN N @)

\
W2

\
we

7,7
-

N
\, Wﬁl_ .pﬂﬂ\

(\
N
Sl

i~

=
e A =
P e~ - T P




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th October 2011
	7 Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Report on the informal consultation on the emerging proposal for the draft plan February/March 2011
	Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan - Informal Consultation Report - Appendix a
	Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan - Informal Consultation Report - Appendix d




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2011 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Fox, T Leadley, J Lewis, E Nash and 
N Walshaw 

 
21 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the Development 
Plan Panel. 
 
22 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest at this stage, however, a declaration of 
interest was made at a later point in the meeting. (Minute No. 25 refers) 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Richard Lewis and 
Mitchell. 
 
24 Minutes - 11th October 2011  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
25 Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Report on the informal consultation 
on the emerging proposal for the draft plan February/March 2011  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which updated Members on the 
informal consultation of the draft Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan which took 
place during February and March 2011. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Leaflet and Plan showing boundary extensions 
- Schedule of organisations, groups and individuals consulted 
- Schedule of responses to informal consultation 
- Plan showing proposed minor extension to the Area Action Plan (AAP) 

boundaries. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members questions 
and comments:  
 

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Sue Speak, Team Leader, Planning and Sustainable Development 
- Steven Wilkinson, Planning Officer, City Development. 

 
A summary of the consultation responses was provided and the key areas of 
discussion were: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2011 

 

• Concern that Hunslet Mills had been derelict for some time – it was reported 
that the owners of Hunslet Mills did not consider the site viable for residential 
development in the present economic climate. 

• Options for future development at Hunslet Mills – it was suggested that a 
letter be sent from the Chief Planning Officer, reminding the owners of their 
obligations to maintain the site.  

• The need to ensure accessibility of housing developments, particularly 
Skelton Grange. 

• Update of Network Rail’s draft plans for 2014-19, and issues around under 
capacity of trains.  Also, plans to convert Leeds-Castleford line as Metro/tram 
facility. 

• Ongoing work to develop public transport links across the Aire Valley from 
Stourton. 

• Exploring development of affordable energy efficient modular housing to 
assist in meeting housing needs. 

• Greater creativity needed in relation to the development of council housing 
provision. 

• Update on submission by freight operator DB Schenker to the Natural 
Resources and Waste Examination which proposes freight related use to the 
west of the Neville’s area. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the minor extension of the AAP boundary to include the whole of the Neville 
Hill rail depot site as shown on the Plan in Appendix D, be supported 
(c)  That a letter be sent to the owners of Hunslet Mills, reminding them of their 
obligations to maintain the site. 
 
(Councillor James Lewis declared a personal interest in this item in his capacity as 
Chair of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority) 
 
(Councillor Campbell joined the meeting at 1.40pm during the consideration of this 
item) 
 
(Councillor Leadley left the meeting at 1.55pm during the consideration of this item) 
 
26 Sue Speak  
It was reported that Sue Speak was retiring from the Council at the end of the year.  
On behalf of Members, the Chair thanked Sue for her hard work and wished her all 
the best for the future. 
 
27 Date and time of next meeting  
Tuesday 6th December 2011 at 1.30pm. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.25pm.) 
 
 
 


